Goodwill on acquisition 814

Consideration paid 1,055
Less: Cash of subsidiaries (611)
Net cash outfl ow on acquisition 444

  The goodwill was attributable to the acquired expertise in specialised engineering and structural steel fabrication
services in the construction industry that would enable the Group to generate regular and project income for the
Group through its strong order book.

  The Group had engaged an independent valuer to determine the fair value of the net indentifi able assets
acquired as at 1 April 2008. Accordingly, the net assets acquired were stated at fair value based on the
valuation report received from the independent valuer.

Annual Report 201074

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the fi nancial year ended 31 March 2010

15. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (cont’d)

 (ii) On 30 September 2008, Ruiheng International Pte Ltd acquired 60% equity interest in City Zone Express Sdn
Bhd (“CZE”), a company incorporated in Malaysia, for a cash consideration of $370,000.The provisional fair
value of the net identifi able assets of CZE was $988,000.

As

previously
reported

Purchase price
allocation

adjustments As restated
$’000 $’000 $’000

Net assets acquired:

Property, plant and equipment 297 178 475
Trade and other receivables 806 – 806
Trade and other payables (539) 101 (438)
Cash and bank balances 54 – 54
Increase in share capital 370 – 370

988 279 1,267
Less: Minority interest’s share of net assets (395) (112) (507)
Group’s share of net assets acquired 593 167 760
Total consideration 370 – 370
Negative goodwill on acquisition (223) (167) (390)

Consideration paid 370 – 370
Less: Cash of subsidiaries (54) – (54)
Net cash outfl ow on acquisition 316 – 316

  As at 30 September 2008, the fair value of the motor vehicles had been determined on a provisional basis
as the results of the independent valuation report was not obtained. During the year, the Group has engaged
an independent motor vehicle valuer to determine the fair value of the motor vehicles. The fair values of the net
assets acquired were restated based on the revised valuation reports on motor vehicles received from the valuer
and management evaluation on other assets and liabilities. Accordingly, the 2009 comparative fi gures for the
Group have been restated as disclosed in Note 38.

Chasen Holdings Limited 75

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the fi nancial year ended 31 March 2010

15. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (cont’d)

 (iii) On 31 December 2008, Chasen Holdings Limited acquired an aggregate of 55% equity interest in REI Promax
Technologies Pte Ltd (“REI Promax”), a company incorporated in Singapore, through its subsidiaries, namely
CLE Engineering Services Pte Ltd and REI Technologies Pte Ltd for a cash consideration of $1,087,000. The
provisional fair value of the net identifi able assets of REI Promax was $2,719,000.

As

previously
reported

Purchase price
allocation

adjustments As stated
$’000 $’000 $’000

Net assets acquired:

Property, plant and equipment 2,496 187 2,683
Trade and other receivables 9,964 (387) 9,577
Inventories – 237 237
Trade and other payables (10,896) – (10,896)
Cash and bank balances 128 10 138
Increase in share capital (restated) 1,027 1,027

2,719 47 2,766
Less: Minority interest’s share of net assets (1,224) (21) (1,245)
Group’s share of net assets acquired 1,495 26 1,521
Total consideration 1,087 1,087
Negative goodwill on acquisition (408) (26) (434)

Consideration paid 1,087 – 1,087
Less: Cash of subsidiaries (128) (10) (138)
Net cash outfl ow on acquisition 959 (10) 949

  As at 31 December 2008, the fair value of the plant and equipment had been determined on a provisional
basis as the results of the independent valuation report was not obtained. During the year, the Group has
engaged an independent equipment valuer to determine the fair value of the plant and equipment. The fair
value of the net assets acquired were restated based on the revised valuation report received from the valuer
on the plant and equipment and management evaluation on other assets and liabilities. Accordingly, the 2009
comparative fi gures for the Group have been restated as disclosed in Note 38.

 (iv) On 3 December 2009, Chasen Holdings Limited acquired the balance 1% equity interest in REI Technologies
Pte Ltd (“REI”), a company incorporated in Singapore, for a cash consideration of $3,000 from the minority
shareholder.

  The minority interest’s share of net assets of REI acquired by Chasen Holdings Limited during the year was as
follows:

$’000

Minority interest’s share of net assets 13
Total consideration 3
Negative goodwill on acquisition of minority interest (Note 5) (10)

Annual Report 201076

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the fi nancial year ended 31 March 2010

16. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Know-how*
Software

development Total
$’000 $’000 $’000

Cost

As at 1 April 2009 – – –
Additions 445 1,848 2,293
As at 31 March 2010 445 1,848 2,293

Accumulated Amortization

As at 1 April 2009 and As at 31 March 2010 – – –

Carrying amount

As at 31 March 2010 445 1,848 2,293

 * Cost on Know-how is attributable to the skills and technical talent in relation to the artefact packaging and
transportation business

  Cost on Software development is attributable to the platform providing sport and social welfare lottery service in
PRC through the paperless media

17. GOODWILL ON CONSOLIDATION

 Group
2010 2009
$’000 $’000

At the beginning of the year 2,191 1,359
Goodwill arising from acquisition of a subsidiary* 1,191 814
Goodwill arising from acquisition of minority interest
- GKH Group – (48)
- Chasen Logistics (Shanghai) Co., Ltd* – 66
As at end of the year 3,382 2,191

[…]

The Group and the Company are in compliance with all externally imposed capital requirements for the fi nancial
years ended 31 March 2009 and 2010.

 (f) Fair values of fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities

  The fair values of fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities approximate their carrying amount as refl ected in the
consolidated balance sheet.

Annual Report 201094

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the fi nancial year ended 31 March 2010

37. DIVIDENDS

 Group and Company
2010 2009
$’000 $’000

Declared and paid during the year:

Dividends on ordinary shares:
Final exempt (one-tier) dividend for 2008 at $0.00004 per share – 587
Final exempt (one-tier) dividend for 2009 at $0.0052 per share 753 –

Proposed but not recognized as a liability as at 31 March 2010/2009
Dividends on ordinary shares, subject to shareholders’ approval at the AGM:
Final exempt (one-tier) dividend for 2010 at $0.0060 (2009: $0.0052 per share) 1,309  764

38. RESTATEMENT AND RECLASSIFICATION OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES

As
previously
reported

Group purchase
price allocation

adjustments As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Presented in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income:
Cost of sales 40,129 29 40,158
Other operating income 1,150 10 1,140
Negative goodwill arising from acquisition of subsidiaries 631 193 824
Administrative expenses 8,083 40 8,123

Presented in the statements of fi nancial position:
Property, plant and equipment 14,155 336 14,491
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 5,363 26 5,337
Other payable and accruals 4,005 60 3,945
Currency translation reserve 1,072 61 1,133
Retained profi ts 8,989 114 9,103
Minority interests 3,120 71 3,191

 As disclosed in Note 15 (ii) and (iii), the fair value of the materials of the acquired subsidiaries, CZE and REI Promax

as at 30 September 2008 and 31 December 2008, respectively, had been determined on a provisional basis as the
results of the independent valuation reports were not obtained by the date of the issue of the fi nancial statements for the
year ended 31 March 2009.

 During the year, the independent valuation reports were received and the fair value of the net assets acquired was
restated. Accordingly, adjustments were made to the purchase price allocation on the acquisition of CZE and REI Promax